

**12-0105-cv(L),** 12-0109-cv(con),  
12-0111-cv(con),

12-0157-cv(con), 12-0158-cv(con), 12-0163-cv(con), 12-0164-cv(con), 12-0170-cv(con),  
12-0176-cv(con), 12-0185-cv(con), 12-0189-cv(con), 12-0214-cv(con), 12-0909-cv(con),  
12-0914-cv(con), 12-0916-cv(con), 12-0919-cv(con), 12-0920-cv(con), 12-0923-cv(con),  
12-0924-cv(con), 12-0926-cv(con), 12-0939-cv(con), 12-0943-cv(con), 12-0951-cv(con),  
12-0968-cv(con), 12-0971-cv(con), 12-4694-cv(con), 12-4829-cv(con), 12-4865-cv(con)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**

*for the*

**Second Circuit**

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP  
MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS  
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA  
INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA  
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT THE BANK OF  
NEW YORK MELLON, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE**

---

REED SMITH LLP  
*Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant  
The Bank of New York Mellon,  
as Indenture Trustee*  
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 288-3131

---

---

MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA  
ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN  
VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA  
VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee,  
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP,

*Non-Party Appellants,*

FINTECH ADVISORY INC., EURO BONDHOLDERS,

*Intervenors.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. Following This Court’s Remand, Non-Party BNY Mellon Establishes That, As Indenture Trustee, It Neither Acts As Argentina’s Agent Nor Could It Aid Or Abet Argentina’s Breach Of Duties To Plaintiffs.....	5
II. Despite BNY Mellon’s Non-Party Status And Limited Role, The District Court Issues Amended Injunctions, Which Extend To BNY Mellon And Provide That BNY Mellon Can Be Held In Contempt If Argentina Fails To Meet Its Obligations To Plaintiffs.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Court’s Injunctions Against Non-Party BNY Mellon’s Lawful Performance Of Its Trustee Duties Exceed Constitutional And Other Fundamental Limits On Its Equitable Powers.....	15
A. The Due Process Clause Bars The Injunctions Against Non-Party BNY Mellon, Which Was Not Named In Plaintiffs’ Complaint, Not Served With Process, And Not Subjected To A Claim Or Judgment .....	15
B. Settled Limits On Equitable Powers Preclude Enjoining BNY Mellon’s Lawful Conduct .....	20
II. Rule 65(d)(2) Provides No Support For The District Court’s Injunctions Against Non-Party BNY Mellon .....	23

A.	Courts Cannot Use Rule 65(d)(2) To Circumvent Due Process And Enjoin A Non-Party .....	23
B.	Rule 65(d)(2) Does Not Cover BNY Mellon’s Performance Of Its Duties As Indenture Trustee, Which Does Not Aid Or Abet Argentina’s Refusal To Pay The Plaintiffs .....	26
III.	The Injunctions Against Non-Party BNY Mellon’s Lawful Performance Of Its Trustee Duties Substantially Disserve The Public Interest .....	32
A.	The Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favors Protecting The Constitutional And Procedural Rights Of Non-Parties Such As BNY Mellon .....	33
B.	The Public Interest Strongly Favors Ensuring The Lawful Performance Of Indenture Trustee Duties Without Unwarranted Judicial Intrusion And Preventing Unrest In The Credit Markets .....	34
C.	The Public Interest Strongly Favors A Restrained Use Of The Courts’ “Drastic And Extraordinary” Equitable Powers That Avoids Injecting Unpredictability Into Commercial And Debtor-Creditor Relationships .....	36
D.	The Public Interest Strongly Favors The Use Of Injunctive Relief To Help Settle Disputes And Not To Promote Unwarranted Litigation .....	40
IV.	If The Court Affirms The Injunctions Against BNY Mellon, It Should Clarify—Or Direct The District Court, On Remand, To Clarify—That BNY Mellon Cannot Be Subjected To Any Liability For Complying With The Injunctions And Not Paying The Exchange Holders .....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Additive Controls &amp; Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	19, 25
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	14
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) .....	19, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	22, 37
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Morgan &amp; Co.Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1943), <i>aff'd</i> , 295 N.Y. 867 (1946) .....	8
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934) .....	18
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14, 21, 22, 37
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	33
<i>Credit Agricole Indosuez v. Rossiyskiy Kredit Bank</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 541 (2000) .....	37
<i>CRT Invs., Ltd. v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 925 N.Y.S.2d 439 (2011) .....	28
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	32

*EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.*,  
698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012) .....14

*Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.*,  
838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988) .....34

*EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 8, 29, 31

*Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania*,  
458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....20

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck  
Drivers Local No. 70 of Alameda County*,  
415 U.S. 423 (1974) ..... 21, 36

*Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
654 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....7

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 21, 37, 38, 39, 40

*Hansberry v. Lee*,  
311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....16

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
130 S.Ct. 1181 (2010) .....37

*Heyman v. Kline*,  
444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971) ..... 24, 25

*Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell*,  
245 U.S. 229 (1917) .....18

*In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 28, 30

*In re Rationis Enters., Inc. of Panama*,  
261 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001) .....18

*In re Sharp Int'l Corp.*,  
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 28, 30

*Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n*,  
389 U.S. 64 (1967) .....21

*Lake Shore Asset Management Ltd. v. Commodity Futures  
Trading Comm’n*,  
511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 25

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....33

*Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.*,  
277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002) .....29

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012) .....17

*Maryland Cas. Co. v. Realty Advisory Bd. on Labor Relations*,  
107 F.3d 979 (2d Cir. 1997) .....14

*McKithen v. Brown*,  
626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) .....14

*Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.*,  
758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985).....34

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....33

*Meridian Horizon Fund, LP v. KPMG (Cayman)*,  
2012 WL 2754933 (2d Cir. July 10, 2012) .....28

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.*,  
526 U.S. 344 (1999) .....17

*N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Tradeline (L.L.C.)*,  
266 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2001) .....27

*NML Capital Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina*,  
652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....8

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
2012 WL 5895784 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012) .....5

*NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina*,  
2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012) .....5

*Omni Capital Int’l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.*,  
484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....17

*Oouch v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
633 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2011) .....14

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....26

*People ex rel. Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l*,  
80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996) .....27

*Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB*,  
324 U.S. 9 (1945) ..... 21, 30

*Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.*,  
457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006) .....15

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....40

*Reynolds v. Giuliani*,  
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 15, 36

*Rosner v. Bank of China*,  
528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 28, 30

*Salazar v. Buono*,  
130 S.Ct. 1803 (2010) .....32

*Scott v. Donald*,  
165 U.S. 107 (1897) .....18

*Shakhnes v. Berlin*,  
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 21, 30, 37

*Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.*,  
691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982) .....35

*St. Ann v. Palisi*,  
495 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1974) .....20

*State Farm Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*,  
538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....20

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. Of Educ.*,  
402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....20

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 12, 16, 17

*Truax v. Corrigan*,  
257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....17

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....14

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....39

*United States v. Jacobson*,  
15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994) .....3, 5

*United States v. Kirschenbaum*,  
156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998) .....23

*United States v. Stirling*,  
571 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1978) .....40

*U.S. Indus./Federal Sheet Metal, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp.  
Programs*,  
455 U.S. 608 (1982) .....16

*Virginian R. Co. v. Railway Employees*,  
300 U.S. 515 (1937) .....39

<i>Visual Sciences, Inc. v. Integrated Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 660 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	32
<i>Weitzman v. Stein</i> , 897 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>World Wide Polymers, Inc. v. Shinkong Synthetic Fibers Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>United States Constitution</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 17, 20
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	38
15 U.S.C. § 77bbb(a)(1) .....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	36
<b><i>Rules</i></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
1 Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence § 12 (1836) .....	38
James Gadsden, <i>Introduction to the Annotated Trust Indenture Act</i> , 67 Bus. Law. 979 (Aug. 2012) .....	35

Robert I. Landau and Romano I. Peluso, *Corporate Trust Administration and Management* (6th ed. 2008).....7
